MVAC400 Series
400W 3" x 5" High Density AC-DC Power Supply
MVAC400.B03 Page 1 of 9
CB
ORDERING GUIDE
Model Number Natural Convection Cooling Forced Air Cooling
Main Output
(V1)
Fan Output
(V2)
Aux Output
(V3)
MVAC400-12AF
250W 400W @ 250LFM
12V
12V 5V
MVAC400-24AF 24V
MVAC400-48AF 50V
MVAC400-12AFD 12V
MVAC400-24AFD 24V
MVAC400-48AFD 50V
MVAC400-24AFT* 24V
MVAC400-24AFJT*# 24V
MVAC400-12AFR* 12V
MVAC400-12AFT* 12V
MVAC-COVER Optional cover kit assembly; see MVAC-COVER datasheet for details.
Refer to page 2 for current sharing details for MVAC400-xxAFD and MVAC400-xxAFR models.
* CCC Certification is not available for these models.
# JST : B2P3-VH Series AC Input Connector Molex Input Connector Variant Shown
FEATURES
 IEC60601 Ed 3 Medical (2 X MOPP Pri-Sec)
 EN60950  ITE safety approved
 400W compact high density
 3" x 5" standard footprint
 High efficiency up to 94%
 Remote sense
 Remote On/Off, Power OK
 Universal AC input with active PFC
 Less than 1U high – 1.4"
 Convection cooled operation up to 250W
 Isolated 12V@1A fan output
 Isolated 5V@2A standby output
 RoHS compliant
 Active inrush protection
 Current sharing option
DESCRIPTION
The MVAC400 series switching power supplies utilize
advanced component and circuit technologies to
deliver high efficiency. Designed for medical,
computing, communications, telecom and other OEM
applications  to satisfy 1U height design
considerations, the MVAC400 Series measures only
3.0" x 5.0" x 1.40". All models offer universal AC
input with active power factor correction (PFC) and
compliance to worldwide safety and EMC standards.
Available now at
INPUT CHARACTERISTICS
Parameter Conditions Min. Typ. Max. Units
Input Voltage Operating Range
Single phase 90 115/230 264 Vac
DC 127 300 Vdc
Input Frequency 47 50/60 63 Hz
Turn-on Input Voltage Input rising 80 90
Vac Turn-off Input Voltage Input falling 70 80
Input Current 90Vac input, full load all outputs 5.5 A
No Load Input Power7
 (PS_ON = OFF, 5V_Aux  = 0A) 1.5 2.0 W
Inrush Current At 264Vac, at 25°C cold start 15 Apk
Power Factor At 230Vac, full load 0.98
OUTPUT CHARACTERISTICS
Model Number Main Output
Voltage (V1)

result in a transient undershoot outside of the specification limits.
10.For MVAC400-xxAFR models only: Measured with 220µF capacitance across main output.
PART NUMBER STRUCTURE
 MV  A   x  yyy - zz  hhhh
Murata Manufacturing Corp.
Form Factor Outline
A = 2″x4″; 3″x5″ or 4″x7″
Modification Code Options
A = Aux 5V Standby Voltage
F = Aux 12V Fan Output
D = Droop Current Share
J = JST AC Input Connector Variant
T = Terminal Output Connector
R = Terminal Output Connector, with Internal ORING Solution
and Droop Current Share
           Outline Detail                            Main Output Voltage
                     B & D = 2″x4″                     (12, 24, 27, 48)
        C = 3″x5″
        F = 4″x7″                  Output Power (Watts)
                   (40, 65, 120, 160, 250, 400 or 750)
MVAC400 Series
400W 3" x 5" High Density AC-DC Power Supply Converter
MVAC400.B03 Page 4 of 3
PERFORMANCE DATA
Inrush Current
Time: 100 msec/div, Ch1: 500 V/div, Ch4: 20 A/div, Vin: 264 VAC, Ipk = 15.1A
AC applied at peak of sine wave
MVAC400 Series
400W 3" x 5" High Density AC-DC Power Supply Converter
MVAC400.B03 Page 5 of 3